costs, and a $205,000 decrease in travel and related costs, partially offset by a $1.0 million increase in employee compensation costs from our annual merit
adjustments, additional staffing, employee benefits costs and recruiting costs, and a $348,000 increase in share-based compensation costs,. Non-cash share-
based compensation costs included in selling, general, and administrative expenses were $3.8 million and $3.5 million for the three-month periods ended
September 30, 2009 and 2008, respectively.

Income from Operations.

  Three Months Ended September 30,
(in thousands)  2009   2008   $ Change   % Change
Income from operations  $ 14,583  $ 16,218  $ (1,635)   -10.1%

% of net revenue   12.2%  14.0%

   We generated operating income of $14.6 million, or 12.2% of net revenue, for the three months ended September 30, 2009 compared with approximately
$16.2 million, or 14.0% of net revenue, for the three months ended September 30, 2008. The decrease in operating income primarily reflected the
$3.4 million increase in operating expenses, partially offset by a 20 basis point increase in the gross margin percentage.

24

Table of Contents

Non-Operating Income/(Loss).

  Three Months Ended September 30,
  2009   2008   $ Change   % Change
Interest income  $ 331  $ 1,258  $ (927)   -73.7%

% of net revenue   0.3%  1.1%
Interest expense   (1,423)   (2,541)   1,118   -44.0%

% of net revenue   -1.2%  -2.2%
Impairment of investments   (443)   —   (443)   —

% of net revenue   -0.4%  0.0%
Net non-operating income  $ (1,535)  $ (1,283)  $ (252)   19.6%
% of net revenue   -1.3%  -1.1%

   Interest Income. Interest income was $331,000 for the three-month period ended September 30, 2009 compared with $1.3 million for the three-month
period ended September 30, 2008. The $927,000 decrease in interest income resulted primarily from lower average interest rates and lower average invested
cash balances. The decrease in average invested cash balances during the past 12 months was primarily attributable to the use of $55.7 million for the early
retirement of debt, $25.5 million used for common stock repurchases, and $8.4 million used for capital expenditures.

   Interest Expense. All of our interest expense relates to our convertible senior subordinated notes issued in December 2004. Interest expense was